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PROSPECTUS SUPPLEMENT NO. 7

(TO PROSPECTUS DATED FEBRUARY 12, 2018)

INVIVO THERAPEUTICS HOLDINGS CORP.

Up to 10,700,000 shares of Common Stock

This prospectus supplement No. 7 supplements and amends the prospectus dated February 12, 2018, as supplemented

by prospectus supplement No. 1 dated March 13, 2018, prospectus supplement No. 2 dated April 9, 2018, prospectus
supplement No. 3 dated May 7, 2018, prospectus supplement No. 4 dated May 17, 2018, prospectus supplement No.

5 dated June 4, 2018 and prospectus supplement No. 6 dated June 26, 2018 related to the sale or other disposition

from time to time of up to 10,700,000 shares of common stock, par value $0.00001 per share, of InVivo Therapeutics
Holdings Corp., a Nevada corporation (the “Company,” “we,” “us” or “our”), issued and issuable to Lincoln Park Capital
Fund, LLC, the selling stockholder named in the prospectus, also referred to as Lincoln Park, pursuant to a purchase
agreement dated January 25, 2018 that we entered into with Lincoln Park. We are not selling any shares of common
stock under this prospectus and will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of the shares of common stock by

the selling stockholder.

This prospectus supplement should be read in conjunction with the prospectus dated February 12, 2018, which is to be
delivered with this prospectus supplement. This prospectus supplement is qualified by reference to the prospectus
except to the extent that the information in this prospectus supplement supersedes the information contained in the
prospectus. This prospectus supplement is not complete without, and may not be delivered or utilized except in
connection with, the prospectus, including any amendments or supplements to it.

Our common stock is quoted on The Nasdaq Capital Market under the symbol “NVIV.” On August 6, 2018, the last
reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market was $1.99 per share.
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This prospectus supplement incorporates into our prospectus the information contained in our Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on August 7,
2018 and attached hereto.

Investing in our common stock involves risks. See “Risk Factors” beginning on page 8 of the prospectus.

Neither the Securities and Exchange Commission nor any state securities commission has approved or disapproved of
these securities or determined if this prospectus supplement or the prospectus to which it relates are truthful or
complete. Any representation to the contrary is a criminal offense.

The date of this prospectus supplement is August 7, 2018.
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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, DC 20549

FORM 10-Q

QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended June 30, 2018

or

TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-37350

InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)
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Nevada 36-4528166
(State or other jurisdiction of (I.R.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification Number)

One Kendall Square, Suite B14402
Cambridge, MA 02139
(Address of principal executive offices)  (Zip code)

(617) 863-5500

(Registrant’s telephone number, including area code)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T
(§232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required
to submit and post such files). Yes No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer, a
smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated
filer,” “smaller reporting company,” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

Large accelerated filer Accelerated filer

Non-accelerated filer Smaller reporting company
(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Emerging growth company
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition

period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the
Exchange Act.
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Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes
No

As of August 1, 2018, 7,763,420 shares of the registrant’s common stock, $0.00001 par value, were issued and
outstanding.
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PART I — FINANCIAL INFORMATION

SPECIAL NOTE

All share number and share prices presented in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q have been adjusted to reflect the
1-for-25 reverse stock split of InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp.’s common stock effected on April 16, 2018.

Item 1.Financial Statements.

InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp.
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(In thousands, except share and per-share data)

(Unaudited)

ASSETS:

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

Restricted cash

Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net

Restricted cash
Other assets
Total assets

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT):

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable

Loan payable, current portion
Derivative warrant liability
Deferred rent, current portion

As of
June 30,
2018

$ 22,320
12
1,235
23,567
125
90
77

$ 23,859

$ 914
330
21,469

December 31,
2017

$ 12910
361
535
13,806
157
82

$ 14,045

$ 988
452
4
30
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Accrued expenses

Total current liabilities

Loan payable, net of current portion

Deferred rent, net of current portion

Other liabilities

Total liabilities

Commitments and contingencies (Note 6)

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock, $0.00001 par value, authorized 25,000,000 shares; 4,077,667
shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2018; 1,370,992 shares issued and
outstanding at December 31, 2017

Additional paid-in capital

Accumulated deficit

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit)

See notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

(Reflects 1-for-25 reverse stock split effective April 16, 2018)

3

2,996
25,709

59
25,768

1
199,720
(201,630)
(1,909)

$ 23,859

1,638
3,112
400
367
56
3,935

1
194,016
(183,907)
10,110

$ 14,045
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InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp.

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

(In thousands, except share and per-share data)

(Unaudited)

Operating expenses:
Research and development
General and administrative
Total operating expenses
Operating loss
Other income (expense):
Interest income / (expense), net
Other income / (expense), net
Derivatives gain (loss)
Other income (expense), net
Net loss
Net loss per share, basic and diluted
Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted
Other comprehensive loss:
Net loss
Other comprehensive loss:
Unrealized gain (loss) on marketable
securities
Comprehensive loss

Three Months Ended

June 30,

2018 2017

$ 1,026 $ 3,211
1,786 3,715
2,812 6,926
(2,812) (6,926)
33 32
26 —
(10,186) 554
(10,127) 586

$ (12,939) $ (6,340)

$ (7.48) $ (4.92)
1,729,248 1,287,424
(12,939) (6,340)
_ 1

$ (12,939) $ (6,339)

See notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

(Reflects 1-for-25 reverse stock split effective April 16, 2018)

4

Six Months Ended

June 30,

2018 2017

$ 2,424 $ 6,595
5,220 7,000
7,644 13,595
(7,644) (13,595)
51 69
68 —
(10,198) 795
(10,079) 864

$ (17,723) $ (12,731)

$ (11.20) $ 9.91)
1,581,924 1,284,610
(17,723) (12,731)
— (D
(17,723) $ (12,732)
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InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands)

(Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization

Loss on impairment of fixed assets
Derivatives (gain) loss

Non-cash interest expense

Common stock issued to 401(k) plan

Gain on lease assignment

Share-based compensation expense
Non-cash investment (income) expense, net
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Prepaid expenses

Other assets

Accounts payable

Accrued expenses and other liabilities

Net cash used in operating activities

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of marketable securities

Sales of marketable securities

Purchases of property and equipment

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from exercise of stock options
Proceeds from issuance of stock under ESPP
Proceeds from exercise of warrants
Repayment of loan payable

Repurchase of warrants

Proceeds from issuance of common stock and warrants, net of commissions and

issuance costs

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period

Six Months Ended

2018 2017

$ (17,723) $ (12,731)
58 264
48 —
10,198 (795)
2 2
6 113
(603) —
456 2,583
— 8
(700) (206)
(6) 5
(74) (133)
1,566 (89)
(6,772) (10,979)
— (8,256)
— 12,300
(65) (54)
(65) 3,990
— 26
3 29
10 —
(522) (208)
(14) —
16,511 —
15,988 (153)
9,151 (7,142)
13,271 21,825

$ 22,422 $ 14,683

10
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Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information and non-cash investing and

financing activities:

Cash paid for interest $ 25
Issuance costs paid in common stock $ 287

See notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

$ 40

11
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InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2018 (Unaudited)

1.NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN, BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND RECENT
ACCOUNTING PRONOUNCEMENTS

Business

InVivo Therapeutics Holdings Corp. (the “Company”) is a pioneering biomaterials and biotechnology company with a
focus on the treatment of spinal cord injuries (“SCIs”). The Company’s Neuro-Spinal Scaffold™ implant is a bioresorbable
polymer scaffold that is designed for implantation at the site of injury within the spinal cord to treat SCI. The

proprietary technologies incorporate intellectual property that is licensed under an exclusive, worldwide license from
Boston Children’s Hospital and the Massachusetts Institute of Technology, as well as intellectual property that has

been developed internally in collaboration with its advisors and partners.

Since its inception, the Company has devoted substantially all of its efforts to business planning, research and
development, recruiting management and technical staff, acquiring operating assets, and raising capital. The Company
has historically financed its operations primarily through the sale of equity-related securities. At June 30, 2018, the
Company has consolidated cash and cash equivalents of $22.3 million. The Company has not achieved profitability
and may not be able to realize sufficient revenue to achieve or sustain profitability in the future. The Company does
not expect to be profitable in the next several

12



